[No. 226, A.]

[Published March 21, 1881.]

CHAPTER 101.

AN ACT to amend section three hundred and thirty-one of chapter twenty of the revised statutes of 1878, entitled "of public printing."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section three hundred and thirty-one of Publishers of chapter twenty of the revised statutes of 1878, is here-daily papers by amended by inserting in the first line in said section for publishing after the words "of weekly," the words "or daily," so laws. that said section will read as follows: Section 331. All publishers of weekly or daily newspapers having a bona fide circulation and subscription of not less than two hundred names, and which shall have been regularly published for three months prior to the opening of the annual session of the legislature, who shall publish in their respective newspapers all of the public acts of general interest, passed at any annual session of the legislature, which shall be designated by the secretary of state in the official state paper as copy laws, shall be allowed sixty dollars for such publication, upon filing satisfactory evidence, by affidavit, with the secretary of state, that the same have been published as provided in this section, which amount shall be paid out of the state treasury, provided that such publishers shall not receive compensation for such publication in both daily and weekly.

This act shall take effect and be in Section 2. force from and after its passage.

Approved March 17, 1881.

[No. 193, A.]

[Published March 19, 1881.]

CHAPTER 102.

AN ACT authorizing the common council of the city of Portage to construct a sidewalk to Silver Lake cemetrey.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of sidewalk from Portage is hereby authorized to provide for the con- Silver Lake struction and maintenance of a sidewalk of such width cemetery. and material, and in such manner as it may deem best, from Cass street to Silver Lake cemetery, and to provide for the payment therefor from the general fund of the city.

Repealed.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts, in so far as they conflict with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1881.

[No. 22, A.]

[Published March 19, 1881.]

CHAPTER 103.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Waupaca to raise certain moneys to aid in the construction of a new court house.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Tax not exceeding \$7,000 authorized.

Section 1. The city of Waupaca is hereby authorized to levy and raise by taxation upon the taxable property of said city, a sum of money not exceeding in the aggregate, seven thousand dollars, to aid the county of Waupaca in constructing a new court house, at the city of Waupaca, during the year 1881, according to the provisions, and upon the conditions contained in an ordinance passed by the county board of supervisors at its annual meeting in November, 1880.

Council may appropriate money derived from sale of Wis. Central R. R. stock.

Section 2. For the purpose of making up in part the aforesaid sum of seven thousand dollars without levying any tax therefor, the common council of the city of Waupaca is hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate and use the sum of three thousand dollars, now in the city treasury, derived from the sale of Wisconsin Central railroad stock, and also such other sum or sums as may be donated and paid into the city treasury by individual subscriptions, or by any town of said county, for the purpose of aiding the city of Waupaca in making up the aforesaid sum of seven thousand dollars.

Tax levv authorized.

SECTION 3. The common council of the city of Waupaca is hereby authorized and directed, after appropriating the money it is authorized to appropriate mentioned in the preceding section, to levy a tax upon the taxable property of said city, for the purpose of making up the balance of the aforesaid sum of seven thousand dollars, which amount shall be put into the general tax roll for the year 1881, and collected in the same manner that other taxes are collected; or it may in part be put into the tax roll for the year 1881, and part into the tax roll for the year 1882, as said common council may order and determine at time of making said levy.